
AMENDMENT ONE TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN WYOMING GAME AND FISH COMMISSION 

AND 

Original Grant No: 
Project Title: 
Original Agreement: 

Award Amount: 
Performance Period: 
PPCAS Code: 

Unit: 

Amendment One: 

WYOMING WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION 

003247 
Teton Bighorn Sheep and Recreation Collaborative Process 

$23,547.50 
May 11, 2020 through December 31, 2020 
BE JN0 TBR0 160 - $10,500.00 
BE JN0 BSM2 160 - $13,047.50 
7H7V - $10,500.00 
7T7S - $13,047.50 

Award Amount: $0.00 
Performance Period: Effective Date through May 31, 2021 

1. Parties. This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the Wyoming Game and
Fish Commission (Commission), by and through the Wyoming Game and Fish Department
(Agency), whose address is: 5400 Bishop Boulevard, Cheyenne, WY 82006, and WYOMING
WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION (Grantee), whose address is: Post Office Box 583, Dubois, WY 
82513.

2. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the first amendment to the Grant
Agreement (Agreement) between the Agency and the Grantee. The purpose of this Amendment
is to extend the Performance Period of the Agreement through May 31, 2021.

The Original Grant Agreement, dated May 11, 2020, required the Grantee to hire Dr. Jessica
Western from the Ruckelshaus Institute at the University of Wyoming to design and facilitate
a community collaborative process on Teton bighorn sheep and recreation in Jackson and secure
a venue and supplies for public collaborative meetings for a total Agreement amount of twenty-
three thousand, five hundred forty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($23,547.50) with an expiration
date of December 31, 2020.

3. Term of the Amendment. This Amendment shall commence upon the date the last required
signature is affixed hereto (Effective Date), and shall remain in full force and effect through the
term of the Agreement, as amended, unless terminated at an earlier date pursuant to the
provisions of the Agreement, or pursuant to federal or state statute, rule, or regulation.

4. Amendments.

A. The second sentence of Section 3 of the original Grant Agreement is hereby amended
to read as follows:

Amendment One to the Grant Agreement between 
Wyoming Game and Fish Commission 

and WYOMING WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION 
Page I of3 



"The Performance Period of the Agreement is from the Effective Date through May 31, 
2021." 

5. Amended Responsibilities of the Grantee. The responsibilities of the Grantee have not
changed. 

6. Amended Responsibilities of the Agency. The responsibilities of the Agency have not
changed. 

7. Special Provisions.

A. Same Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Grant Agreement, and any previous
amendments, between the Agency and the Grantee, including but not limited to 
sovereign immunity, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

B. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts. Each counterpart,
when executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original and all counterparts together
shall constitute one and the same Amendment. Delivery by the Grantee of an originally
signed counterpart of this Amendment by facsimile or PDF shall be followed up 
immediately by delivery of the originally signed counterpart to the Agency.

8. General Provisions.

A. Entirety of Agreement. The original Grant Agreement, consisting of ten (10) pages;
and this Amendment One, consisting of three (3) pages, represent the entire and
integrated agreement between the parties and supersede all prior negotiations,
representations, and agreements, whether written or oral.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

Amendment One to the Grant Agreement between 
Wyoming Game and Fish Commission 

and WYOMING WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION 
Page 2 of3 



9. Signatures. The parties to this Amendment, through their duly authorized representatives,
have executed this Amendment on the dates set out below, and certify that they have read,
understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

The Effective Date of this Amendment is the date of signature last affixed to this page.

WYOMING GAME AND FISH COMMISSION 

John Kennedy, Deputy Director 
Wyoming Game and Fish Department 

Meredith Wood, Chief Fiscal Officer 

GRANTEE: 
WYOMING WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION 

Katie Cheesbrough, Executive Director 
Authorized Signatory for Grantee 

Tax ID No. 

y General 

Amendment One to the Grant Agreement between 
Wyoming Game and Fish Commission 

and WYOMING WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION 
Page 3 of3 

Date 

Date 

Date 
October 31, 2020

152318




